

GOPENG BERHAD (109465-X)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 - UNAUDITED

		30.06.2024	30.06.2023
ASSETS	<u>Note</u>	RM	RM
Property, Plant and Equipment	10	566,409,120	291,282,612
Investment Properties	10	221,513	8,385,000
Land and Deferred Development Expenditure		2,490,174	2,457,417
Investments		186,000	186,000
Deferred Tax Assets		395,434	269,584
Total Non-Current Assets		<u>569,702,241</u>	<u>302,580,613</u>
Inventories		342,901	1,007,082
Biological Assets		696,533	566,069
Trade and Other Receivables		3,596,033	1,945,341
Tax Recoverable		391,932	501,885
Short Term Investment		51,256,195	58,278,089
Deposits With Licensed Banks		991,890	967,497
Cash and Bank Balances		8,841,295	6,129,907
Total Current Assets		<u>66,116,779</u>	<u>69,395,870</u>
Total Assets		<u>635,819,020</u>	<u>371,976,483</u>
EQUITY			
Share Capital		134,496,726	134,496,726
Reserves		242,862,441	132,296,150
Equity attributable to owners of the company		<u>377,359,167</u>	<u>266,792,876</u>
Non-controlling interests		564,811	39,763
Total Equity		<u>377,923,978</u>	<u>266,832,639</u>
LIABILITIES			
Provisions		305,133	303,155
Deferred Tax Liabilities		50,488,516	26,338,000
Total Non-Current Liabilities		<u>50,793,649</u>	<u>26,641,155</u>
Trade and Other Payables	17	207,060,434	76,472,278
Provision		39,209	28,661
Tax payable		1,750	1,750
Borrowing		-	2,000,000
Total Current Liabilities		<u>207,101,393</u>	<u>78,502,689</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>257,895,042</u>	<u>105,143,844</u>
Total Equity And Liabilities		<u>635,819,020</u>	<u>371,976,483</u>

(The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

GOPENG BERHAD (109465-X)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 - UNAUDITED

	Note	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 June		30 June	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		<u>RM</u>	<u>RM</u>	<u>RM</u>	<u>RM</u>
Revenue	14	5,651,263	2,070,037	8,310,999	4,063,882
Cost of sales	14	(2,681,773)	(1,270,128)	(4,125,792)	(2,813,967)
Gross Profit		2,969,490	799,909	4,185,207	1,249,915
Other income/(loss)	14	23,293	736,907	179,405	1,866,047
Administrative expenses		(1,555,170)	(1,382,457)	(2,977,422)	(3,158,540)
Depreciation and amortisation		(930,868)	(501,654)	(1,861,581)	(1,003,308)
Operating Profit/(Loss)		506,745	(347,295)	(474,391)	(1,045,886)
Interest income		19,533	17,333	27,816	23,736
Finance costs		(5,028)	(23,336)	(10,005)	(47,041)
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax		521,250	(353,298)	(456,580)	(1,069,191)
Taxation		-	(2,358)	-	(2,358)
Profit/(Loss) for the period		521,250	(355,656)	(456,580)	(1,071,549)
Profit/(Loss) attributable to :-					
Owners of the Company		524,522	(343,723)	(449,980)	(1,143,601)
Non-controlling interests		(3,272)	(11,933)	(6,600)	72,052
		521,250	(355,656)	(456,580)	(1,071,549)
Basic earning/(loss) per share	27	0.13 sen	(0.09 sen)	(0.11 sen)	(0.28 sen)
Other comprehensive income,					
Revaluation gain on freehold and leasehold land (net of tax)				-	-
Reversal of deferred tax on revaluation surplus				-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period				(456,580)	(1,071,549)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to :					
Owners of the parent				(449,980)	(1,143,601)
Non-controlling interests				(6,600)	72,052
				(456,580)	(1,071,549)

(The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

GOPENG BHD (109465-X)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 - UNAUDITED

GROUP	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company					
	<---- Non-distributable ---->			:- Distributable ->		
	Share Capital	Revaluation Reserve	Retained Profit	Total	Non-controlling Interests	Total Equity
RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	
At 1 January 2024	134,496,725	123,525,645	119,786,777	243,312,422	571,411	378,380,558
Loss for the financial year	-	-	(449,980)	(449,980)	(6,600)	(456,580)
At 30 June 2024	134,496,725	123,525,645	119,336,797	242,862,442	564,811	377,923,978
At 1 January 2023	134,496,725	9,047,258	124,402,956	133,450,214	(42,753)	267,904,186
Loss for the financial year	-	-	(790,353)	(790,353)	74,494	(715,859)
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	-	114,687,462	-	114,687,462	539,670	115,227,132
Depreciation transfer on land	-	(108,827)	108,827	-	-	-
Realisation of revaluation reserve	-	(100,248)	100,248	-	-	-
Final single tier dividend - 2022	-	-	(4,034,901)	(4,034,901)	-	(4,034,901)
At 31 December 2023	134,496,725	123,525,645	119,786,777	243,312,422	571,411	378,380,558

(The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

GOPENG BHD (109465-X)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 - UNAUDITED

	Six months ended 30 June 2024 RM	Six months ended 30 June 2023 RM
Profit/(Loss) before tax	(456,580)	(1,069,191)
Adjustment for:-		
Non-cash item	2,849,050	1,424,022
Non operating items (which are investing/financing)	(172,062)	(1,720,133)
Operating profit / (loss) before changes in working capital	2,220,408	(1,365,302)
Changes in working capital		
(Increase)/decrease in current assets	(47,010,800)	(77,970,070)
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities	44,247,381	74,395,123
Cash used in operations	(543,011)	(4,940,249)
Payments for tax, retirement benefits, development expenditure and tax refund	(72,993)	(44,858)
Net cash flow used in operating activities	(616,004)	(4,985,107)
Cash flow (used in) / from investing activities		
- Other investment	(1,081,769)	5,977,041
	(1,697,773)	991,934
Cash flow used in financing activities		
- Dividend paid to shareholders of the company	-	-
- Bank borrowing and interests	(10,005)	(47,041)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,707,778)	944,893
Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of period	11,540,963	6,152,511
Cash and cash equivalent at end of period	9,833,185	7,097,404
Analysis of cash and cash equivalent:-		
Deposits with licensed bank	991,890	967,497
Cash and bank balances	8,841,295	6,129,907
	9,833,185	7,097,404

(The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

GOPENG BERHAD (109465-X)

Notes to the interim financial report

1. Basis of preparation

This interim financial report is prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"), International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016, using the historical cost convention (unless stated otherwise in the significant accounting policies below).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2023. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2023.

The Group will consistently apply the same accounting policies throughout all comparable interim periods presented.

2. Accounting Standards and interpretations

As the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) but are not yet effective and have not yet been adopted by the Group and the Company:

MFRSs and/or IC Interpretations (Including the Consequential Amendments) Effective Date

Amendments to MFRS 121, "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" (Lack of Exchangeability)	1 January 2025
Amendments to MFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements" and MFRS 128, "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures" (Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture)	yet to be determined

The adoption of the amendments to the accounting standards are not expected to have any material impact to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factory

The Group's operations were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence in the quarter under review.

5. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarter which have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

6. Capital and reserves

There were no changes to the capital and reserves of the Group during the financial quarter,

7. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase and resale of equity securities in the financial quarter.

8. Dividend

The Board recommended a payment of a final single tier dividend of 1.0 sen per ordinary shares in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2023 and was approved by the shareholders at the Company's 40th Annual General Meeting held on 12 June 2024. The dividend is payable on 16 August 2024 to depositors whose names appear in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on 17 July 2024.

9. Segment analysis

Segment reporting is presented in respect of the Group's business segment. The activities of the Group are carried out in Malaysia and as such, there was no segmental reporting by geographical location.

<u>Segment</u>	Six months ended 30 June 2024		Six months ended 30 June 2023	
	Revenue RM	Profit/(Loss) from operations RM	Revenue RM	Profit/(Loss) from operations RM
Property development	-	(6,415)	-	(6,340)
Plantation	5,631,726	2,526,430	4,063,882	1,162,417
Solar	2,679,273	1,164,036	-	(567,510)
Others *	-	(4,158,442)	-	(1,634,453)
Consolidated	8,310,999	(474,391)	4,063,882	(1,045,886)

The main activities of the Group are the cultivation of oil palm and investment in short term funds. There were no inter-segment elimination and unallocated operating income or expenses.

Others *, refers to the profit or loss generated in the holding company and its dormant subsidiaries. Loss for the quarter was due to the administrative expenditures incurred.

Specific industry information

Oil Palm	3 rd Quarter 2023	4 th Quarter 2023	1 st Quarter 2024	2 nd Quarter 2024
Revenue (RM)	2,644,657	2,333,343	2,659,736	2,971,990
Production cost (RM)	2,147,917	1,955,964	1,444,019	1,649,798
Mature hecterage	791	791	791	791
Fresh Fruit Bunch production (MT)	3,445	3,132	3,243	3,590
FFB yield per hectare (MT)	4.36	3.96	4.10	4.54
Average FFB price (RM) per MT	768	745	820	828
Average Production Cost per Hectare (RM)	2,715	2,472	1,826	2,086

10. Property, plant and equipment (PPE)

a) Method used

Properties are stated using the revaluation method while plant and equipment are stated at cost.

The revaluation exercise undertaken in 2023 has produced a revaluation gain of RM134.7 million.

b) Reclassification

A reclassification of leasehold land from investment property to PPE amounting to RM7.3 million was made in 2023 due to change in land usage to plantation of oil palm.

c) Acquisition and disposal (30 June 2023 to 30 June 2024)

Total acquisition of PPE from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2024 was RM134.8 million.

Total disposal of PPE from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2024 was RM0.8 million.

Acquisitions and disposals (six months ended)

Acquisitions and disposals in the current interim period and preceding corresponding period are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2024 RM	Six months ended 30 June 2023 RM
Acquisition of :		
Office equipment & fittings ó at cost	26,709	-
Bearer Plantó at cost	1,082,876	714,887
Capital work-in-progress	41,035,761	76,225,540
Total	42,145,346	76,940,427
Total proceeds from disposal of assets	-	15,000

11. Post balance sheet events

There were no material events after the end of the quarter which had not been reflected in the financial statements for the quarter ended 30 June 2024.

12. Changes in composition of the Group

There was no change to the composition of the Group since the last reporting.

13. Associate

The Company has no associated company.

14. Review of performance

	Three months ended 30 June		Changes (%)	Six months ended 30 June		Changes (%)
	2024 <u>RM</u>	2023 <u>RM</u>		2024 <u>RM</u>	2023 <u>RM</u>	
Revenue	5,651,263	2,070,037	173%	8,310,999	4,063,882	105%
Cost of sales	(2,681,773)	(1,270,128)	-111%	(4,125,792)	(2,813,967)	-47%
Gross Profit	2,969,490	799,909	271%	4,185,207	1,249,915	235%
Other income/(loss)	23,293	736,907	-97%	179,405	1,866,047	-90%
Administrative expenses	(1,555,170)	(1,382,457)	-12%	(2,977,422)	(3,158,540)	6%
Depreciation and amortisation	(930,868)	(501,654)	-86%	(1,861,581)	(1,003,308)	-86%
Operating Profit/(Loss)	506,745	(347,295)	246%	(474,391)	(1,045,886)	55%
Interest income	19,533	17,333	13%	27,816	23,736	17%
Finance costs	(5,028)	(23,336)	78%	(10,005)	(47,041)	79%
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	521,250	(353,298)	248%	(456,580)	(1,069,191)	57%
Taxation	-	(2,358)		-	(2,358)	
Profit/(Loss) for the period	521,250	(355,656)	247%	(456,580)	(1,071,549)	57%

Revenue

In the three month ended 30 June 2024, the Group recorded a revenue of **RM5.7 million** and an operating profit of **RM0.5 million**, compared with a revenue of **RM2.1 million** and an operating loss of **RM0.3 million** recorded in the previous corresponding quarter.

Revenue from the plantation was RM3.0 million and the revenue from the solar was RM2.7 million.

3,590 MT of FFBs were produced in the three month ended 30 June 2024 compared to **2,609 MT** in the previous corresponding quarter, an increase of 37.6% and the average FFB price in the 2nd quarter of 2024 was **RM828** compared to **RM763** in the previous corresponding quarter, an increase of 8.5%.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales of the plantation in the three month 30 June 2024 has increased by 34%, compared to the previous corresponding quarter. The significant increase was on the cost of collection, due to the increase of production and increase of diesel price. The increase of CPO price has also resulted in a higher windfall tax payment.

Cost of sales of the solar was RM1, million comprising of the amortisation of the solar plant of RM0.9 million and other cost such as staff cost, security, maintenance and power generation expenses.

Other Income

In the six months ended 30 June 2024, other income comprise of fair value gain of short term investment of RM92,303 and rental income of RM87,102.

In the six months ended 30 June 2023, other income comprise of fair value gain of short term investment of RM1,743,438 and rental income of RM107,609 and disposal income of RM15,000..

Other Expenses

The revaluation exercise being undertaken in November 2023 on the Groups land has significantly improved the land values. As the result, the amortisation of the Group's leasehold land has increased by 86% compared to the previous year.

Variation of results against immediate preceding quarter

	Current Quarter 30 June 2024 RM	Immediate Preceding Quarter 31 March 2024 RM	Changes (RM)
Revenue	5,651,263	2,659,736	2,991,527
Operating Profit / (Loss)	506,745	(981,136)	1,487,881
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	521,250	(977,830)	1,499,080
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	521,250	(977,830)	1,499,080
Profit/(Loss) attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent Company	521,250	(974,502)	1,499,080

The Group recorded a revenue of **RM5.7 million** and an operating profit of **RM0.5 million** in the quarter under review compared with a revenue of **RM2.7 million** and an operating loss of **RM0.5 million** in the preceding quarter.

Compared with the preceding quarter, the average price of oil palm FFB increased by **0.98%** from **RM820** to **RM828** while production increased by **10.7%** from **3,243 MT** to **3,590 MT**.

15. Contingent liabilities

The company has undertaken to provide financial support to certain subsidiaries to enable them to continue operation on a going concern basis.

16. Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments during the financial quarter.

17. Material related party transactions

Total progress claims made by Sunway Construction Sdn Bhd on the LSS4 solar project until the financial quarter amounts to RM206 million. This progress claims also forms as the EPCC financing for the project and is presented as a current liability.

18. Future prospects

The Company's subsidiary operating the solar power plant project, had successfully commenced Initial Operation Date (IOD) on 4 May 2024 and Commercial Operation Date (COD) on 22 May 2024. The power generation will significantly contribute to the revenue and cashflow to the Group.

In addition, the new Large-Scale Solar 5 (LSS Petra) programme and bidding exercise had been launched. Using the same plot of land and also interconnection (PMU) at Kampar, the Company plans to further submit a bid of up to 50MW by its closing date i.e. 25 July 2024.

19. Profit forecast

The budget and profit forecast for the year was made at the end of the previous financial year and monthly revisions were made.

20. Taxation

	Six months ended 30 June 2024 RM	Six months ended 30 June 2023 RM
<u>Current Taxation</u>		
Income tax (Provision)	-	-
Under/(Over)-provision in prior financial year	-	-
<u>Real Property Gain Tax</u>		
<u>Deferred taxation</u>		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	-
Under provision in prior financial year	-	-
Tax Expense / (Credit)	-	-

21. Unquoted investments and properties

There was no acquisition or disposal of unquoted investments and properties during the financial quarter.

22. Quoted investments

There was no purchase of quoted securities for the quarter under review and financial year to-date.

23. Status of corporate proposals announced

There was no announcement on corporate proposals in the quarter under review.

24. Borrowing and debt securities

The Group has a Short Term Revolving Credit facility (STRC) of RM2 million from Malayan Banking Berhad, secured with a Fixed Deposit of RM500,000 which was not utilised as at 30 June 2024.

As the LSS4 is presently approaching its Commercial Operation Date (COD), the Company is in the midst of negotiating with various financial institutions for fund raising exercise and to initiate repayment of EPC Financing within 6 months of COD.

25. Off-balance sheet financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk as at the date of this announcement.

26. Material litigation

There was no material litigation against the Group.

27. Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to the owners of the Company for the period and the number of shares in issue of 403,490,138 shares ranking for dividend during the year.

28. Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 20 August 2024.